

Case No. 2018-120

**United States Court of Appeals
for the Federal Circuit**

IN RE BIGCOMMERCE, INC.,

Petitioner.

On Petition For A Writ of Mandamus To The United
States District Court for the Eastern District of Texas
In Case No. 6:17-cv-00186
Judge Rodney Gilstrap

**RESPONDENT'S OPPOSITION TO
PETITION FOR WRIT OF
MANDAMUS**

Brett Rismiller
HUSKY FINCH
5640 B Telegraph Rd.,
Suite 209
St. Louis, MO 63129
Tel: (314) 329-7786
Fax: (314) 329-7776

January 4, 2018

Attorney for Respondent
Diem LLC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE OF INTEREST	i
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES.....	vi
RELIEF SOUGHT.....	vi
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
III. ARGUMENT	5
A. Substantive Reasons the Writ Should Not Issue	5
1. <i>Statutory Text and TC Heartland</i>	7
2. <i>BigCommerce Mischaracterizes Stonite</i>	9
3. <i>“Inhabitant” vs. “Resident”</i>	13
B. BigCommerce May Have Waived its Venue Challenge Under the Framework of <i>In re Micron Technologies</i>	20
C. BigCommerce Fails to Meet the Burden Required of Mandamus	22
1. <i>BigCommerce Had Alternative Means for the Desired Relief</i>	23
2. <i>Denial of the Writ is Clear and Undisputable</i>	25
3. <i>Extraordinary Relief is Not Appropriate Under These Circumstances</i>	26
IV. CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Action Commc’n Sys., Inc. v. Datapoint Corp.</i> , 426 F.Supp. 973 (N.D. Tex. 1977)	18
<i>Bankers Life & Cas. Co. v. Holland</i> , 346 U.S. 379, 383 (1953).....	24
<i>California Irrigation Servs., Inc. v. Barton Corp.</i> , 654 F. Supp. 1 (N.D. Cal. 1985)	18
<i>Cheney v. U.S. Dist. Court</i> , 542 U.S. 367, 403 (2004).....	22
<i>Fourco Glass Co. v. Transmirra Products Corp.</i> , 353 U.S. 222 (1957)	12, 14, 15, 19
<i>Galveston, H. & S.A. Ry. Co. v. Gonzales</i> , 151 U.S. 496, 504 (1894).....	15, 17, 18
<i>In re BP Lubricants USA Inc.</i> , 637 F.3d 1307, 1313 (Fed. Cir. 2011).....	24
<i>In re Cordis Corp.</i> , 769 F.2d 733, 737 (Fed. Cir. 1985).....	22, 25
<i>In re Micron Tech., Inc.</i> , No. 2017-138, ECF No. 22 at 14 (Fed. Cir. Nov. 15, 2017).....	3, 20, 21
<i>In re Nintendo of Am., Inc.</i> , No. 2017-127, ECF No. 30 at 3 (Fed. Cir. July 26, 2017).....	22
<i>In re Volkswagen of Am., Inc.</i> , 545 F.3d 304, 315 (5th Cir. 2008).....	23

Kerr v. U.S. Dist. Court for N. Dist. of Cal.,
426 U.S. 394, 402 (1976).....22

Melvin Lloyd Co. v. Stonite Prod. Co.,
119 F.2d 883, 884-85 (3d Cir. 1941)11, 12

Melvin Lloyd Co. v. Stonite Prod. Co.,
36 F. Supp. 29, 29 (W.D. Pa. 1940).....10, 11, 12

Shaw v. Quincy Mining Co.,
145 U.S. 444, 451–52 (1892).....15, 16

Stonite Prods. Co. v. Melvyn Lloyd Co.,
315 U.S. 561 (1942)passim

TC Heartland LLC v. Kraft Foods Grp. Brands LLC,
137 S. Ct. 1514 (2017).....passim

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 109 9

28 U.S.C. § 11311

28 U.S.C. § 1400(b).....passim

28 U.S.C. § 1404(a)23

Other Authorities

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12.....4, 5, 20, 21
